JAN 2 1 2009

RE

01-27-2009

EET



Mail Stop Assignment Reco DIRECTOR OF THE US PA \ldots

103545160

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

| Please record the attached orig | inal documents or copies thereof. |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|

| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Alan MANGAROO, Bo XU and |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|

Dinesh GANDHI

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Psion Teklogix Inc.

2100 Meadowvale Blvd.

Mississauga, Ontario L5N 7J9

CANADA

| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | | | |
|----|-----------------------|--------------------|--|----------------|
| | XXXX | Assignment | | Merger |
| | | Security Agreement | | Change of Name |

Other:

October 28, 2008; October 29, 2008 and November 3, 2008 Execution Date: Respectively

4. Application number(s) or application date(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

- Application/Patent No. A. 12/284,416
- B. Application/Issue Date **September 22, 2008**
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:

Charles N.J. Ruggiero, Esq. Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. One Landmark Square, 10th Floor Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.

- 6. Total No. of applications and patents involved: 1.
- 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment.

XXXXX CUSTOMER NO.: 27623

Authorized to be charged to deposit account.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R.

3.41 that may be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 01-0467.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Charles N.J. Ruggiero

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

1/16/09

Date

01/22/2009 SSESHE1

90.0

PATENT

REEL: 022178 FRAME: 0486

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Whereas

MANGAROO, Alan whose full post office address is 2079 Grant Ravine Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6H 6B5, Canada;

XU, Bo whose full post office address is 2958 Remea Court, Mississauga, Ontario L5L 2H5, Canada; and

GANDHI, Dinesh whose full post office address is 29 Moldovan Drive, Brampton, Ontario L6R 0G1, Canada;

has invented certain improvements in HOUSING FEATURE FOR PROVIDING STABILITY FOR A PORTABLE TERMINAL as fully described in United States Patent Application No.
_______, filed September 22, 2008; and

WHEREAS **Psion Teklogix Inc.**, having a place of business at **2100 Meadowvale Blvd.**, **Mississauga, Ontario L5N 7J9, Canada**, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that our right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that we have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where ASSIGNEE may

TOR_LAW\ 6960663\1

PATENT REEL: 022178 FRAME: 0487 desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for ASSIGNEE, and to vest and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in that Patent Office.

TOR_LAW\ 6960663\1

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Date: November 03/2008 Alan Mangaroo | | | | |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS | | | | |
| I, FUANA PONTISSO whose full Post Office Address is | | | | |
| 2100 MEADOWVALE BLUD MISSISSAUSA ON LOW 7J9 | | | | |
| (Address of Witness) | | | | |
| hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Date: | | | | |

TOR_LAW\ 6960663\1

PATENT REEL: 022178 FRAME: 0489

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by |
|--|
| the undersigned: |
| Date: Oct. 29, 2008 |
| Bo Xu |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS |
| I, TONISIO whose full Post Office Address is |
| LIOO MEADOWVALE BLUD MISSISS AUGA ON LEN TJC |
| (Address of Witness) |
| hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Date: 0 4 7 4 5 - 0 6 |
| (Signature of Witness) |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this as: the undersigned: | signment has been executed below by | | | |
|---|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Date: 2BOCTOREN, 2008 D | ines Gandhi | | | |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS | | | | |
| I, TUANA PONTISSO | whose full Post Office Address is | | | |
| 2100 MEADOWVALE BLUD MISSISSAUCA ON LOW 1J9 (Address of Witness) | | | | |
| hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Date: (Signature of Witness) | | | | |

TOR_LAW\ 6960663\1

PATENT REEL: 022178 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 01/21/2009